COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOGAN TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.)
COMPLAINANT)
v.) CASE NO. 2021-00248
EAST LOGAN WATER DISTRICT)
DEFENDANT)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5, East Logan Water District ("East Logan District" or "the District") moves for an extension of time until February 18, 2022 to comply with Commission Staff's First Request for Information.

In support of its motion, East Logan District states:

- 1. The requests will require East Logan District to conduct a manual review of its records. Such review will require significant time.
- 2. East Logan District's office staff consists of its general manager and an administrative assistant. Each presently have numerous administrative duties that must be performed if the District is to continue to provide adequate service and properly manage the District's affairs. Moreover, East Logan District is currently transitioning its business records and operations to a new computer system that requires these persons' full attention. The transition cannot be suspended or placed upon temporary hold without disrupting the District's normal operations.

3. To compile and assemble thorough and accurate responses to Commission Staff's

Request within the allotted time period will likely result in the disruption of District's operations

and significantly lowering the level of its customer service.

4. Extending the response period will enable East Logan District to thoroughly review

its records without disrupting the District's operations and better ensure accurate and correct

responses to Commission Staff's Request. The requested extension will not unduly delay this

proceeding.

5. This request is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, East Logan Water District requests that the Commission enter an Order

extending its time to response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information to

February 18, 2022.

Dated: January 18, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street

Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for East Logan Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on January 18, 2022 and that no parties have been excused from electronic filing procedures.

Gerald E. Wuetcher